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Reaction of amides 14 and 15 with 2-(2-(2-methoxyethoxy)ethoxy)ethanol 17 

 

Scheme 1 

Dry 2-(2-(2-methoxyethoxy)ethoxy)ethanol 17 was dissolved in dry THF (10 mL), the 

solution stirred under nitrogen at 0ºC for 15 min then base (6.07 mL of a 0.5 M solution in 

toluene of either KHMDS or DMAP) was added dropwise by syringe over 0.5 min, and the 

mixture was allowed to warm to r.t. After 40 mins, the reaction mixture was transferred by 

syringe over 0.5 min into a solution of amide in dry THF (10 mL) at 0ºC under nitrogen. The 

reaction mixture was allowed to warm to r.t. and stirred at ambient temperature or at reflux 

for 16 h. The reaction mixture was quenched with sat. aq. NH4Cl (20 mL) and the resulting 

mixture was extracted with EtOAc (3 x 50 mL). The combined organic layers were washed 

with brine (2 x 50 mL), dried over MgSO4 and the solvent was evaporated under reduced 

pressure. The residue was flash chromatographed on reverse-phase fluorous silica gel using a 

H2O:MeOH – MeOH gradient.  



Compounds 18 and 19 were obtained from fluorous silica gel, but could not be made pure. 

The acrylate 20 was obtained after chromatography on fluorous silica gel as a fine solid that 

was characterised by accurate mass measurement through HR-MS (ESI) (see the 

Experimental section in the main text). 

 

Reaction of amine 10 with mesylate 21 
 

 

Scheme 2 

Base (K2CO3 (0.48 g) or NEt3 (0.37 mL), 2.70 mmol) and amine 10 (1.20 g, 2.70 mmol) 

were stirred together in solvent (20 mL) at r.t. for 30 min, before the dropwise addition of a 

solution of the mesylate 21 (0.58 g, 2.70 mmol) in solvent (5 mL) over a period of 1 min. The 

reaction mixture was either (i) stirred at r.t. for 2 h, then heated at reflux for an additional 16 

h, (ii) stirred at r.t. for 16 h or (iii) stirred at 40°C for 16 h before quenching the reaction with 

brine (25 mL). The product was extracted with EtOAc (3 x 20 mL), and the combined 

organic layers were dried over MgSO4. The solvent was removed under reduced pressure to 

give a pale yellow powder, which was identified as a mixture of primary amine 10, secondary 



amine 22 and tertiary amine 23 using 1H NMR spectroscopy.  The outcome was independent 

of the conditions used. 

  



Reaction of alcohol 31 with various oxidants 
 

 

Scheme 3 

To a mixture of alcohol 31 (8.39 g, 18.9 mmol) in the solvent specified (50 mL) was added 

the oxidant (ca. 5 eq.). The reaction mixture was treated as outlined above, filtered through 

Celite in the case of the MnO2 reactions, and the solvent evaporated under reduced 

pressure. 1H NMR spectroscopic analysis of the crude reaction mixtures was used to 

determine the extent of conversion, particularly noting signals at d 8.0 (31), 8.06 (34) and 

8.18 (35).  For the case where 100% conversion of the starting material was noted, 

recrystallization of the crude material from EtOAc/hexane (1:19) gave 1-(2-

perfluorohexyl)ethyl-1H-1,2,3-triazole-4-carbaldehyde 34 as a white powder (7.39 g, 89%).  

See main text for full characterisation.  



Reaction of aldehyde 34 with amine 36 in the presence of various reductants 
 

 

Scheme 4 

 

  



1H NMR, 13C NMR and mass spectra of reported compounds 
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Low resolution MS (MeOH) 
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1H NMR (300 MHz, CDCl3) 

 
13C NMR (75 MHz, CDCl3) 
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 Low resolution MS (MeOH) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 



 

 

 

 
1H NMR (400 MHz, CDCl3) 
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High resolution MS (MeOH) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

200411-6-2B #1-35 RT: 0.01-0.50 AV: 35 NL: 4.08E7
T: FTMS + p NSI Full ms [100.00-2000.00]

200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800 20
m/z

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

55

60

65

70

75

80

85

90

95

100

R
el

at
iv

e 
A

bu
nd

an
ce

443.0283

481.0494

239.1613

393.2967

863.0675
1113.0787827.7089659.2004 1901.37221605.02161297.3587



 

 
1H NMR (300 MHz, CD3OD) 

 
13C NMR (75 MHz, CD3OD) 

 



 

High resolution MS (MeOH) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

331011-74-1B #1-35 RT: 0.01-0.50 AV: 35 NL: 2.36E8
T: FTMS + p NSI Full ms [100.00-2000.00]
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1H NMR (400 MHz, CD3OD) 

 
13C NMR (100 MHz, CD3OD) 

 



 

 High resolution MS (MeOH) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

130313-63-1B_Pos_Full #1 RT: 0.01 AV: 1 NL: 5.10E8
T: FTMS + p NSI Full ms [100.00-2000.00]
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1H NMR (400 MHz, CDCl3)

 
13C NMR (100 MHz, CDCl3) 



 

High resolution MS (MeOH) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

080612-39-1B_Pos_Full #1 RT: 0.01 AV: 1 NL: 2.76E8
T: FTMS + p NSI Full ms [100.00-2000.00]
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1H NMR (400 MHz, CD3OD) 

 
13C NMR (100 MHz, CD3OD) 



 

 High resolution MS (MeOH) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1205-11-1B #1-35 RT: 0.01-0.50 AV: 35 NL: 4.94E7
T: FTMS + p NSI Full ms [100.00-2000.00]

200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800 2000
m/z

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

55

60

65

70

75

80

85

90

95

100

R
el

at
iv

e 
A

bu
nd

an
ce

368.0407

713.0924
301.1403

239.1612

441.2964

546.1396

786.3480 1113.0777 1901.42601296.3588 1445.3951 1675.3792



 

 
1H NMR (400 MHz, CD3OD) 

 
13C NMR (100 MHz, CD3OD) 

 



 

High resolution MS (MeOH) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

180511-13-1B #1-35 RT: 0.01-0.50 AV: 35 NL: 1.40E8
T: FTMS + p NSI Full ms [100.00-2000.00]
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1H NMR (400 MHz, CD3OD) 

 
13C NMR (100 MHz, CD3OD) 

 



 

High resolution MS (MeOH) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

150411-4-1B #1-34 RT: 0.01-0.49 AV: 34 NL: 4.30E7
T: FTMS + p NSI Full ms [100.00-2000.00]
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1H NMR (400 MHz, CD3OD) 

 
13C NMR (100 MHz, CD3OD) 

 



 

 

High resolution MS (MeOH) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

100611-19-1B_a #1-35 RT: 0.01-0.50 AV: 35 NL: 8.48E7
T: FTMS + p NSI Full ms [100.00-2000.00]

200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800 2000
m/z

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

55

60

65

70

75

80

85

90

95

100

R
el

at
iv

e 
A

bu
nd

an
ce

481.0495

1113.0795441.2968

871.3262239.1614
983.0740

545.0619 1571.13981177.0913 1901.3975



 

 

 
1H NMR (400 MHz, CDCl3) 

 
13C NMR (100 MHz, CDCl3) 



 

High resolution MS (MeOH) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

041012-86-1B_Pos_Full #1 RT: 0.00 AV: 1 NL: 1.56E8
T: FTMS + p NSI Full ms [100.00-2000.00]
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1H NMR (400 MHz, CDCl3) 

 
13C NMR (100 MHz, CDCl3) 



 

High resolution MS (MeOH) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

190313-67-1A_Pos_Full #1 RT: 0.01 AV: 1 NL: 1.08E8
T: FTMS + p NSI Full ms [100.00-2000.00]
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1H NMR (400 MHz, CDCl3) 



 
13C NMR (100 MHz, CDCl3) 

 

High resolution MS (MeOH) 

 

 

180313-66-1A_Pos_Full #1 RT: 0.01 AV: 1 NL: 1.22E8
T: FTMS + p NSI Full ms [100.00-2000.00]
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1H NMR (400 MHz, D2O) 

 
13C NMR (100 MHz, D2O) 



 

High resolution MS (MeOH) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

120413-93-1B_Pos_Full #1 RT: 0.02 AV: 1 NL: 1.43E8
T: FTMS + p NSI Full ms [100.00-2000.00]
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1H NMR (400 MHz, CDCl3) 

 
13C NMR (100 MHz, CDCl3) 



 

High resolution MS (MeOH) 

 

230413-105-1B_Pos_Full #1 RT: 0.02 AV: 1 NL: 8.67E7
T: FTMS + p NSI Full ms [100.00-2000.00]
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1H NMR (300 MHz, CDCl3) 

 
13C NMR (75 MHz, CDCl3) 

 



 

High resolution MS (MeOH) 

  

030413-79-1A_Pos_Full #1 RT: 0.02 AV: 1 NL: 3.84E7
T: FTMS + p NSI Full ms [100.00-2000.00]
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1H NMR (300 MHz, CDCl3) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
13C NMR (75 MHz, CDCl3) 

 

 

High resolution MS (MeOH) 

 

010413-103-1A_Pos_Full #1 RT: 0.02 AV: 1 NL: 1.32E8
T: FTMS + p NSI Full ms [100.00-2000.00]
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1H NMR (400 MHz, CDCl3) 



 
13C NMR (100 MHz, CDCl3) 

 

 

High resolution MS (MeOH) 

 

010413-104-1A_Pos_Full_a #1 RT: 0.01 AV: 1 NL: 8.30E7
T: FTMS + p NSI Full ms [100.00-2000.00]

200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800 2000
m/z

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

55

60

65

70

75

80

85

90

95

100

R
el

at
iv

e 
A

bu
nd

an
ce

753.26782

1527.50989

633.15143 1902.327271100.47266 1603.25146471.29300198.24683 1385.45215349.40842 853.26215 1787.59314

1464.43005710.37836



 

 

 

 

 
1H NMR (400 MHz, CDCl3) 

 

  



 

 

 

 

 
13C NMR (100 MHz, CDCl3) 

 

  



 

 

 

 
1H NMR (400 MHz, CDCl3) 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
13C NMR (100 MHz, CDCl3) 

 

High resolution MS (MeOH) 

300413-111-1A_Pos_Full #1 RT: 0.02 AV: 1 NL: 1.09E8
T: FTMS + p NSI Full ms [100.00-2000.00]
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1H NMR (600 MHz, CDCl3) 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
13C NMR (150 MHz, CDCl3) 

 

High resolution MS (MeOH) 
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T: FTMS + p NSI Full ms [100.00-2000.00]
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